REVISOR A:

1. “definition of VAP in the introduction is incorrect and should be rephrased”
Corrected

2. “type of respiratory samples and methodology used must be stated in the text” 

Microbiologic confirmation was based on positive cultures from an endotracheal aspirate. The collection of tracheal aspirates was performed by using a 14 French (Fr) siliconized polyvinyl chloride (PVC) tracheal aspiration probe, introduced through the endotracheal tube until resistance was encountered and retracted approximately 2cm. 
Microbiological assessment was performed by means of qualitative methods (presence or absence of growth).
This information was added to the manuscript. 

3. “the inclusion of microbiological results in a minus 48h and plus 48 h window is problematic; we would advise a 24h before and after window”
Although 24h would be an adequate window instead of 48h period, we respectfully disagree with the Reviewer. Pneumococcal pneumonia is the paradigm of classic lobar bacterial pneumonia and the incubation period is short, typically one to three days [Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Pneumocococcal Disease. https://www.cdc.gov/pneumococcal/clinicians/clinical-features.html (Accessed on May 11, 2018)]. 
Moreover, recent guidelines regarding hospital-acquired pneumonia and ventilator-associated pneumonia consider that usually the incubation period is to be at least 2 days. (Torres A, Niederman MS, Chastre J, et al. International ERS/ESICM/ESCMID/ALAT guidelines for the management of hospital-acquired pneumonia and ventilator-associated pneumonia. Eur Respir J 2017; 50).

We think that the defined “time window” in our study (48h) is an adequate compromise after bibliography research. In addition, from a pragmatic point of view, we think that this methodology reflects better the medical practice in the majority of ICUs. However, we added a new limitation to the manuscript regarding this issue.
4. “…number and type of XDR and DTR (difficult to treat resistant) bacteria should be stated (not only MDR)”
Thank you for your suggestion. Of the 59 bacterial isolates, 20.3% (12/59) were classified as XDR, and 35.6% - (9+12)/59 - as MDR. PDR organisms were not present in our sample. When considering Gram-negative bacteria, 23.7% (9/33) were classified as DTR.  This information was added to the manuscript. 

5. “…definition of immunossupression must be presented”
Thank you for this observation. This information was added to the manuscript.
6. “Data on antibiotic appropriateness and its impact should be presented”
Thank you for this observation. A new result showing the association between empiric therapy and mortality was added to the table 5. Considerations regarding appropriateness and its impact was added to the discussion as well as new bibliographic references.
REVISOR B

1. “Este manuscrito é relevante porque contribui para o conhecimento da
realidade epidemiológica e microbiológica de uma das principais UCI do
nosso país. Apesar de ser um único centro e durante só um ano, esta
informação permite um melhor conhecimento da nossa realidade e melhorar
práticas.”

2. “Numa perspetiva nacional, o artigo, não sendo original nem multicêntrico,
contribui para a caraterização de uma realidade epidemiológica e
microbiológica. Numa perspetiva internacional, não é original e será pouco relevante.”

Obrigado pelos comentários. Concordamos que no panorama nacional a informação acerca de epidemiologia e microbiologia da pneumonia Nosocomial na área da Medicina Intensiva (e não só) é quase inexistente, pelo que os nossos dados, apesar de reportarem um único centro, podem ser interessantes para os leitores da AMP. Apesar de não ser possível transpor estes dados para outros contextos, isto é, a sua representatividade é limitada, não se pode ignorar que estes dados aqui apresentados são “uma fotografia” de um S. de Medicina Intensiva de um hospital nível III, centro de referência de trauma e transplantação, com cerca de 500 doentes internados por ano no nosso Serviço, praticamente todos sob ventilação artificial (98%) – portanto, um dos maiores do país.

3. “Sugeria a inclusão nos métodos que só foram selecionados doentes
submetidos a ventilação mecânica e que cada doente só forneceu um exame
microbiológico” 

a) Conforme referido na resposta anterior, cerca de 98% dos doentes internados no nosso Serviço de Medicina Intensiva são (ou encontravam-se já) submetidos a ventilação mecânica invasiva. Assim, e em rigor, a ventilação mecânica não constituiu um critério de seleção. Os nossos resultados (ou seja, o facto de todos os nossos doentes se encontrarem sob ventilação artificial) refletem a nossa realidade, isto é, a elevadíssima taxa de ventilação invasiva que apresentamos no nosso Serviço (98%).

b) De igual modo, e de acordo com a metodologia do nosso estudo, todos os exames realizados no período considerado (48h), foram valorizados, pelo que diversos doentes realizaram mais que um exame microbiológico. Diferentes agentes obtidos nesse período foram incluídos na etiologia, mas isolamentos do mesmo agente foram ignorados, para evitar redundâncias. 

Esta informação foi adicionada ao manuscrito.  

4. “Os resultados precisam de ser melhor explicados. Avaliaram-se 60 doentes,
com exames bacteriológicos em 45 (75%, logo 25% de exames negativos e não 21% - página 9), 62 microrganismos no total (57 bactérias), 39 doentes com etiologia bacteriana, etc. Na análise dos resultados o denominador é muito variável (62, 57, 45, 39), sugere-se a uniformização do numerador sempre que possível (por exemplo, doentes com identificação etiológica).
Sugere-se que os dados relativos aos MDR sejam avançados para depois da
caraterização microbiológica (página 9 -> 10).” 

Agradecemos a sua importante observação. Na recontagem dos microrganismos foi detectado um pequeno erro que foi corrigido. Para a caracterização demográfica, incluímos toda a amostra (60 doentes com pneumonia nosocomial). No entanto, dado existirem dois doentes sem exames microbiológicos no período de 48h definido, achámos preferível exclui-los de alguns cálculos, como por ex. a taxa de exames positivos encontrados.  Por outro lado, considerámos apenas os 40 doentes com confirmação bacteriana (“patient-based analysis”) na caracterização bacteriológica e na avaliação da adequação da antibioterapia. Finalmente, para avaliação de multirresistência considerámos a totalidade dos 59 isolados bacterianos (“bactéria-based analysis”). Usámos assim, menor variedade de denominadores. Usar um único denominador para todos os cálculos seria, na nossa opinião, redutor, originando taxas desadequadas ou desequilibradas. Para facilitar a interpretação, todo o texto e todas as tabelas foram actualizadas, de acordo com os novos cálculos. 

5. Os fatores associados à
resistência antimicrobiana estão pouco desenvolvidos e não estão
associados a variáveis importantes como duração do internamento, duração da ventilação e morbimortalidade.”

Obrigado pela sua sugestão. Para melhor caraterização sintética dos doentes consoante os factores de risco presentes, foi acrescentada uma nova tabela (tabela 3).
6. “Sugiro a maior valorização na discussão do impacto do conhecimento
microbiológico, dos fatores implicados nos exames negativos e de medidas
que possam contribuir para uma melhor apropriação/adequação terapêutica
inicial e da subsequente descalação.” 

Expandimos a discussão, procurando englobar os itens que recomenda. A bibliografia que serviu de suporte foi igualmente acrescentada ao manuscrito. 

7. “Tabela 2: rever cálculos (MDR: 11/35 = 31,4%; 8/25 = 32,0%; A baumannii: no texto diz que foram identificados 7 – ver tabela 3)”

Muito obrigado pelas suas importantes observações. O nº de bactérias identificadas da espécie A. baumannii foi de seis casos, tendo sido efectuada a respectiva correcção no manuscrito e nas tabelas. Para clarificação, mudámos a apresentação da Tabela 2, subdividindo-a em 2 partes: uma primeira, contemplando todo o universo estudado (60 doentes com pneumonia nosocomial confirmada) e dedicada a resultados clínicos e demográficos; uma segunda, apenas contemplando os 40 doentes com infecção bacteriana confirmada, para análise microbiológica e de adequação terapêutica. Todos os novos cálculos necessários foram efectuados e os novos resultados adicionados. 

8. “Tabela 3: Considerar incluir os cálculos com os 45 casos de identificação
microbiológica, em complemento ou alternativa ao N: 62 e uniformizar com o
texto.”
A agora tabela 4 (anterior tabela 3) procura refletir a frequência relativa dos agentes etiológicos como um todo, mesmo sabendo que em 28% dos casos de pneumonia da nossa amostra a etiologia foi devida a mais de um microrganismo. No entanto, todos foram considerados patogénicos. Desta forma, parece-nos mais correto usar como denominador o nº total dos organismos isolados. O nº total dos organismos isolados era 65 e não 62, como por lapso foi dito. Em consequência, foram efectuadas as correcções e os novos cálculos, e introduzidos no texto e na tabela 4. 

9. “Tabela 4: Sugiro inclusão de mais duas linhas com early and late onset
pneumonia e com diagnóstico etiológico.”

Obrigado pelas sugestões. As modificações na Tabela 4 (agora referida como Tabela 5 na nova versão do manuscrito) foram efectuadas de acordo com as suas sugestões.

10. “Figura 1: sugiro mudar a cor do não para o vermelho (ou duas cores
neutras). E substituir a «early» pela «late» onset pneumonia.”
Corrigido.

11. “Deve ser publicado após a revisão major sugerida. Acrescenta valor ao
conhecimento da realidade portuguesa.”

Obrigado pela valorização que faz do nosso trabalho.

REVISOR C:

1) “No resumo (em português) as casas decimais devem ser representadas por vírgula; na tabela 1 (em inglês) há uma casa decimal representada com vírgula”

Corrigido
2) “Existem algumas situações de falta de coerência ao longo do artigo:

• na apresentação das temperaturas (e.g., 38º C vs 38ºC), de durações (e.g., 48h vs 48 hours), na apresentação de frequências (e.g., 1000 vs 1,000 vs 1.000)

• nas referências às tabelas e às figuras (Table vs table; Figure vs figure)

• os números só com um algarismo devem ser, de acordo com as normas da APA, escritos por extenso (e.g., “in four countries” em vez de “in 4 countries”; “the three most prevalent” em vez de “the 3 most prevalent”)”

Corrigido
3) ”Quando são apresentados Mean (SD) ou Median(IQR) é usual apresentar a medida de localização e dispersão com a mesma precisão (e.g., 212.6(27.0) em vez de 212.6(27))”

Corrigido.
4) “... apresentar nas tabelas de resultados 2 e 4 os valores dos p-values e não apenas p<0.05 vs ns.”

Obrigado pela sua pertinente sugestão. Tabelas modificadas de acordo.
5) “Na tabela 4 falta indicar o que representa o asterisco.”
Retirado o asterisco. A legenda explicativa encontra-se no rodapé da tabela e foi modificada.
6) “Os autores referem no final da discussão “small sample studied (N=60)”, mas na tabela 1 são apresentadas “Baseline characteristics of the studied population”. Parece existir uma certa confusão, ao longo do artigo, entre amostra e população que é necessário corrigir.”
Corrigido.
7) “Na subseção “Statistical Analysis” sugiro “student’s t-test for independent samples” em vez de “student’s t-test”.”

Corrigido.
8) “Na subseção “Statistical Analysis” está a seguinte frase: “A logistic regression model was developed to evaluate mortality risk and origin of HAP (ICU or out of the ICU) in multivariate analysis and the Hosmer-Lemeshow and Nagel R Square statistic was used to assess goodness of fit”. Na apresentação de resultados não são referidos os valores das medidas de qualidade de ajustamento.”
Obrigado pela pertinente observação. Os resultados obtidos mostram um adequado ajustamento do modelo de regressão logística binária: Teste de Hosmer-Lemeshow: p=0.55; Nagel R Square statistic: 0.35. Estes dados foram adicionados ao manuscrito.
9) “No resumo, no abstract e nos resultados, é apresentado um intervalo a 95% de confiança para um odds ratio. Esse intervalo é [1.0, 22.1], o que indica que, para o nível de significância de 5%, não se rejeita a hipótese do OR ser igual a 1.0. ... Corrigir esta situação (a alteração da precisão das estimativas dos limites inferior e superior do intervalo de confiança pode ser suficiente) que pode causar alguma confusão nos leitores.”

Obrigado pela sua observação. Na reanálise da regressão, valores ligeiramente diferentes foram obtidos para o OR ajustado (provavelmente relacionado com erro na análise inicial). No entanto, não houve modificação de forma relevante quer dos resultados obtidos quer das conclusões. O texto do manuscrito foi alterado de acordo com estes resultados e das sugestões do Revisor.
10) “Os autores referem “Epidemiological data regarding HAP in individual Portuguese ICUs are surprisingly scarce”. Estudos anteriores são escassos, mas parece-me que não são inexistentes … porque não foram comparados os resultados deste estudo com os obtidos nos (escassos) estudos anteriores?”

Obrigado pela sua observação. Apesar de existirem alguns estudos acerca da Pneumonia Nosocomial em Portugal, em bom rigor podemos afirmar que não existe literatura médica publicada em revistas indexadas que reporte informação epidemiológica ou microbiológica da pneumonia nosocomial em Unidades/serviços de Medicina Intensiva em Portugal com metodologia semelhante ao nosso estudo – o que é afirmado no texto (página 6 e 13). Esta ausência foi confirmada com uma nova pesquisa por nós agora efectuada. Ressalva-se que a DGS e o ministério da Saúde apresentam anualmente relatórios (“Programa De Prevenção e Controlo de Infeções e de Resistência aos Antimicrobianos”), das infeções associadas aos cuidados de saúde em Portugal, incluindo a Pneumonia nosocomial associada à intubação traqueal, que se baseiam em dados nacionais globais. No entanto, são estudos distintos do nosso e que apenas permitem algumas comparações genéricas, que, aliás, foram efectuadas no nosso estudo (incidência, frequência de determinado microrganismo, por exemplo). Assim sendo, esta comparação não é exequível. O texto foi reescrito, de forma a traduzir estas considerações, nomeadamente a ausência de trabalhos semelhantes que digam respeito a UCIs.
11) “Na referência 19 corrigir “penumonia” e os dois hifens; nas referências 13 e 25 também faltam espaços em branco depois de “United States”).”

Corrigido.
REVISOR D

1. “Sugeria talvez “estudo observacional prospectivo”

Corrigido.

2. “Internal”

Corrigido.

3. “O tratamento combinado existiu em 70% e a descalação em 18,3% , Rever gramaticalmente esta frase. “
Corrigido.

4. “Odds ratio “
Corrigido.

5. “where Pa is the arterial pressure and Fi is the fraction of inspired O2; “
Sugestão aceite. Corrigido.

6. PCR – Protein-C reactive ;
Corrigido.

7. “Centro Hospitalar e Universitário de Coimbra” 
Corrigido

8. “Potentially pathogenic microorganism(s) isolated from the respiratory tract were considered the etiologic agent if isolated within a period of 48h of the HAP diagnosis.” 
“Explicit the methodology used regarding the microorganism identification- FOB, endotracheal direct aspiration, BAL, protected brush…”

Microbiologic confirmation was based on positive cultures from an endotracheal aspirate. Microbiological assessment was performed by means of qualitative methods (presence or absence of growth). The collection of tracheal aspirates was performed by using a 14 French (Fr) siliconized polyvinyl chloride (PVC) tracheal aspiration probe, introduced through the endotracheal tube until resistance was encountered and retracted approximately 2cm. Selection of the segment for BAL was guided by chest x-ray changes. The right middle lobe or lingual lobe was selected when diffuse infiltrates were present. Three to five 20-mL aliquots of sterile saline were instilled and aspirated by syringe in each patient.
This information was added to the manuscript. 

9. “Is there any evidence in the literature eliciting this assumption?” 
Although 24h would be an adequate window, instead of 48h period, we respectfully disagree with the Reviewer. Pneumococcal pneumonia is the paradigm of classic lobar bacterial pneumonia and the incubation period is short, typically one to three days [Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Pneumocococcal Disease. https://www.cdc.gov/pneumococcal/clinicians/clinical-features.html (Accessed on May 11, 2018)]. 
Recent guidelines regarding hospital-acquired pneumonia and ventilator-associated pneumonia consider that usually the incubation period is to be at least 2 days. (Torres A, Niederman MS, Chastre J, et al. International ERS/ESICM/ESCMID/ALAT guidelines for the management of hospital-acquired pneumonia and ventilator-associated pneumonia. Eur Respir J 2017; 50).

In addition, from a pragmatic point of view, we think that this methodology reflects more adequately the current medical practice in the majority of ICUs.

10. “Consensus from the 3 investigators (RD, JPB, and RF) was needed to confirm the diagnosis. Any dispute was resolved through discussion and consensus. Better explain this method.”
We thank the reviewer for this pertinent reinforcement of clarity. We have changed the sentence in the manuscript to: “Two investigators (RF and RD) independently confirmed the diagnosis of pneumonia (3). There was arbitration by a third senior investigator (JPB) whenever there was persistent disagreement.”
11. “Prevalence of pneumonia was expressed per 1000 patients with tracheal tube/cannula for at least 48 hours. Do you really mean prevalence? Do you mean incidence? I.e. as in the first day of your follow up probably you had already cases of HAP, these were entered in the sample (prevalence)? Or only the new diagnosed cases AFTER the first day of the study (incidence)?”

We agree with the reviewer that the concept of incidence reflect better the objective of our study. In fact, we are calculating the incidence rate - the number of new cases of hospital-acquired pneumonia in the intensive care unit during one year. Modifications in the manuscript were performed accordingly.

12. Can we assume that none of the patients had two episodes of HAP during the same stay at your ICU? State the start and ending period in this place of the text.”

Thank you for the opportunity to clarify our study. All the episodes of NP were in different patients. In another words, no patient had more than one episode of HAP during the study period. The start and ending period of our study was from January 2014 through December 2014. This information was added to the manuscript. 
13. “The following risk factors for MDR were considered: prior antibiotic treatment (previous 30 days), structural lung disease, residence in assisted living facilities/nursing homes, chronic dialysis and immunosuppression. Why not consider other types of (common) risks? Diabetes, cancer treatment…”
We reviewed all the clinical files of the 60 patients and 5 (8.3%) had Diabetes mellitus (DM). All these five patients had, at least, another risk factor. Actually, this new data did not change the previous classification of the patients neither the results of our study. The rate of DM in our sample (8.3%) was added to the manuscript. In the other hand, ´cancer treatment´ was originally included in the definition of immunosuppression. For clarification, this definition was added to the manuscript.
14. “… as appropriate. I deduct this was based in a previous evaluation of the normal or not normal distribution, regarding also outliers and extreme values.”
The deduction of the Reviewer is correct.

15. “Statistical significance was defined as a p value <0.05, and statistical analysis employed SPSS®.  State the version.”
The required information was added to the manuscript.
16. “531 patients admitted in the ICU in 2014; And also intubated/Mec. Ventilated?”
The rate of mechanical ventilation (and endotracheal intubation) at our ICU was 98% in 2014. This information was added to the manuscript. 
17. “… structural lung disease… Refer to the main nosology entities considered under this item”
We thank the reviewer for the suggestion, as this clarifies the manuscript. We defined structural pulmonary disease as any pathology that alters the architecture of lower airway and lung parenchyma, which predisposes to microbial colonization, namely: severe chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, bronchiectasis and caverns as sequelae of necrotizing diseases or fibrotic pulmonary diseases. This information was added to the manuscript.
18. “Respiratory samples were positive in 75% of the patients (45/60), of which 6 patients had non-bacterial infection (5 with fungal and one with viral nosocomial infection) What type?”
Candida albicans (4), Aspergillus fumigatus (1) and Influenza A h1n1 virus (1). These data were added to the manuscript.
19. “…with a total identification of… Review/alter expression”
Corrigido
20. “NFGNB isolates,…”
Corrigido
21. “De-escalation… Explain what is intended with this expression? What type of de-escalation? -the main readers of this journal are not intensivists nor pulmonologists.”
We thank the reviewer for the suggestion, as this improves the manuscript. A definition of ‘de-escalation’ used in our study and supporting bibliography was added to the manuscript. 

22. “…and the presence of shock, at the time of diagnostic, was associated with higher mortality …; it should be addressed earlier – state that this was one of the variables studied.”
Data related to shock and survival were added to “results”. After recalculation, we corrected the frequencies of septic shock in table 5 and in the text. Because statistical significance was not reached, we did not highlight these results in the conclusions. Information regarding shock was added to “M&M”, “results” and discussion section
23. “… MRSA in Portugal in the same year… Refer the setting of this data – global data? ICU? Hospitals?”
The setting is the National Epidemiological Surveillance Network of Resistance to Antimicrobials (Portugal), published in the official report of the Direção Geral de Saúde of Portugal (DGS) - “Programa de prevenção e controlo de infeções e de resistência aos antimicrobianos (2017)”, (page 12). This data information derived from 22 reference laboratories of microbiology (public and hospital) in Portugal - (https://www.dgs.pt/programa-nacional-de-controlo-da-infeccao/relatorios/programa-de-prevencao-e-controlo-de-infecoes-e-de-resistencia-aos-antimicrobianos-relatorio-2017.aspx.). The presented data regarding 2014 (S. aureus rate) was consulted in the referred 2017 DGS report. This information was added to the text.
24. “De-escalation rate was 18.3%, which was in line with current literature, ranging between 10 and 38% 
 ADDIN EN.CITE 

18-20
. First you state that de-escalation is “in-line” with current literature; then you say “relatively low percentage” … and below, in the conclusions – “modest” … Perhaps review, re-phrase what is considered “relatively low”, or “in line”, or “modest””

Thank you for your observation. In order to clarify the readers, the terms used in the text to characterize our de-escalation were reviewed and homogenized (‘discussion’ and ‘conclusions’ sections).
25. (513 patients screened),… Not screened but “followed”
Corrected.
26. “You never refer to the actual values of specificity and sensitivity. (Nor PPV, NPV or likelihood ratios). In fact, the objective of the study was probably not to test the value of a diagnostic or a screening test… So, as these values are not addressed, the reader cannot confirm if they are really important and significant… So, I suggest the thorough revision of this sentence…”

The reviewer is correct. These considerations were not adequate neither constituted an objective of this study, reasons why they were deleted.
27.  “… the relatively small sample studied (N=60) did not allow for a more specific analysis, such as distinct clinical characteristics in special sub-groups of HAP, as is the case of elderly, trauma, COPD patients  Some COPD patients can be considered has having some structural lung disease, so, in theory they could be in the sample… Hence the importance of addressing what is considered “structural lung disease”.
We agree with the Reviewer. We originally included severe DPOC in the group designed as “structural lung disease”. (Please, refer to the answer to the question number 17). So, they are included in the sample, under this subgroup (“structural lung disease”). With the last limitation of our manuscript, we wish to underline that, although potentially interesting, the small dimension of these sub-groups (elderly, trauma patients, COPD patients, male sex, etc…) did not allow prognostic, clinical or microbiological characterization.
28. “… was 6.9 cases/1000 intubation-day.”
Corrigido.

29. “… performance of de-escalation. Explain what is intended with this expression? What type of de-escalation? - the main readers of this journal are not intensivists nor pulmonologists.”
30. Please, see the answer to the question 21. The legend of Figure 1 was changed for clarification.
31. “PCR – Protein-C reactive;”
Corrected
32. “Hemophilus influenza”
Corrected
